DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	19-BSTD-06
Project Title:	Local Ordinances Exceeding the 2019 Energy Code
TN #:	235917-5
Document Title:	City of Campbell 2019 Ordinance No 2260
Description:	Plain text of the City of Campbell 2019 Ordinance No. 2260
Filer:	Danuta Drozdowicz
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	12/11/2020 11:37:26 AM
Docketed Date:	12/11/2020

ORDINANCE NO. 2260

BEING AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CAMPBELL AMENDING TITLE: 18, Chapter 18.18 OF THE CAMPBELL MUNICIPAL CODE.

After notification and public hearing, as specified by law and after presentation by the Building Official, proponents and opponents, the hearing was closed.

After due consideration of all evidence presented, the City Council of the City of Campbell does ordain as follows:

SECTION ONE: New Residential Living Units: Campbell Municipal Code Section 18.18.20 is hereby added to read as follows:

All newly constructed residential living units shall be prohibited from using natural gas or any other carbon-based gas for the purpose of water heating and warm air heating systems in the living unit. This ordinance does not prohibit the use of natural gas for other purposes in the living unit.

SECTION TWO: The changes to Title: 18 in 18.18.020 are made to affect the reduction of carbon dioxide in new living units in the City of Campbell. By elimination of natural gas for water heating and warm air heating in new living units, Campbell will slow the effects of climate change and reduce local production of greenhouse gas.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days following its passage and adoption and shall be published, one time within fifteen (15) days upon passage and adoption in the Campbell Express, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Campbell, County of Santa Clara.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of February 2020, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Waterman, Bybee, Resnikoff, Gibbons, Landry

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

APPROVED:

Susan M. Landry, Mayor

ATTEST: Kanon Kloo

Wendy Wood, City Clerk

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

ATTEST: WENDY WOOD, CITY CLERK

By anital finder Dancy City Clo

17